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August 26, 2009 

Mr. Philip Saucier 
Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 

Re: Portland Public Schools' Request for Installation of Temporary Wind Anemometer Tower at 
the East End Community School (195 North Street) 

Chair Saucier: 

The Portland Public Schools has worked aggressively and fervently for a number of years to 
reduce energy consumption and to seek sound, viable strategies for reducing its carbon footprint 
and impact on the environment. A combination of investments, policy and education have reaped 
significant benefits to the Portland taxpayer. When an opportunity arose to secure an equipment 
loan through Efficiency Maine's new Wind Turbine Site Survey program last summer, we 
applied and were ranked #1 statewide. Unfortunately, there was no ordinance or other 
mechanism for addressing alternative energy sources that weren't consistent with current City 
codes. We subsequently lost our place in line but continued to champion the cause locally. A 
meeting with City Planning staff in October, 2008 prompted us to file a zoning amendment 
application to allow a temporary (one year only) installation of a 100 foot tower with anemometer 
on top to determine if the East End Community School (our first green, LEED silver certified 
building) site has wind power generation potential. The first Planning Board workshop in 
January 2009 was followed by presentations to the Munjoy Hill Neighborhood Organization - a 
strong supporter - in February 2009 and to the Promenade Towers Board of Directors - a group 
of concerned residents - in March 2009. The second Planning Board Workshop in May 2009 
drew significant public comment and brought additional clarity to the text amendment change. 
The June 2009 Planning Board Public Hearing on the wind text amendment included a staff 
presentation, petitions, thirty minutes of public comment and substantive deliberations that led to 
a unanimous recommendation to refer an amended amendment to the City Council for 
consideration. The July 20th first read drew no comments, but the August 3, 2009 second read 
with a request for emergency passage was well attended. Again, there was a unanimous 7-0 vote 
to approve which has brought us to today and yet another grant opportunity. 

Bottom line: We remain resolute in our desire to assess the potential for wind generation at 
the East End Community School site and to use the data/information and experience to enhance 
student learning, especially their understanding of the benefits of renewable energy. Application 
standards, as well as the stipulations of the wind text amendment (section 14-88 (d) 4), are 
addressed in the attached narrative. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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City of Portland
 
Zoning Board of Appeals
 

Application Standards and Wind Text Amendment (Section 14-88 (d) 4) Stipulations
 
Narrative
 

The Efficiency Maine Wind Turbine site survey program RFP required us to take a 
comprehensive look at the site and provide details similar to this application process (see 
attached.) We identified the proposed tower location to include latitude, longitude and elevation; 
height of and distance to the nearest structures; distance from property line; offset for power 
lines; and site description, along with photos and aerial views. We were upbeat regarding the 
Sustainable Portland plan, but honest regarding zoning and building permit 
requirements/challenges and stakeholder concerns regarding the installation of an actual wind 
turbine generator on site. We also noted that the government's wind models indicated winds at 
the site met the required minimum sustained speeds to warrant assessing the potential. 

We subsequently received details regarding the installation itself (see attachment 2). The 
installation includes 3 anchors spaced 120 degrees apart, 80 feet from the base of the tower and 
supporting 3 guy wires; hence, the radius out from the base shown on the aerial view. 

Why are the above details so important? They are critical in addressing the conditional use 
appeal application standard questions and the stipulations required by the new temporary wind 
anemometer tower zoning requirements (section 14-88 (d) 4). Properly located, constructed and 
protected, the temporary tower should have no more adverse impact upon the health, safety or 
welfare of the public or the surrounding area than other utility poles in the area. Though guy 
wires may not be aesthetically pleasing, they provide the margin of safety essential to protecting 
the public in this sparsely used area of the school site. 

The grantor intends to collect one year's worth of data that may require up to 6 additional weeks 
for set up and removal ... significantly less than 2 years. The grantor's installer shall construct the 
tower in accordance with plans and specifications stamped by a licensed professional engineer, 
who shall also provide the required safety report. We hope to have these documents available for 
the Board's consideration on September 17, 2009 or we will withdraw our application. The 
current plan shows the tower 150 feet from the nearest inhabitable building, with little or no 
impact to the school's service drive. This is more than the I: \.I ratio; thus, allows us to consider 
other options the Zoning Board of Appeals may deem more appropriate due to other mitigating 
factors. If the grant request is approved and we erect the temporary tower, we shall obtain 
commercial general liability insurance coverage satisfactory to the Corporation Counsel. (Note: 
The Portland Public Schools already carries general liability insurance coverage for a number of 
circumstances/situations. As stated above, the anchors/guy wires will be placed to minimize their 
prominence from and impacts on public ways. The temporary tower shall be used for the sole 
purpose of collecting wind measurement and only devices required for this purpose shall be 
mounted on the tower. The grantor will be removing the tower and using it to collect data in 
other Maine locations, so a commitment to remove the facility at the end of the use period, which 
shall be acceptable to the City of Portland, shall not be an issue. 
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WIND TURBINE SITE SURVEY APPLICATION 
COVER PAGE 

Applicant's Contact InforIllutioll 

Organization Name: City or Portland/Portland Public Schools 

Type of Organization: Municipality/School Department 

Contact Name: Douglas Ritter Sherwood Title: Facilities Director 

Street Address: 196 Allen Avenue 

Town, State, Zip: Portland, Maine 04103 

Federal Tax 10: 04-3374427 

Phone Numbers: Office: 842-5342 Pager: 741-8468 Secretary: 842-5353 

Contact E-mail address: shcrwd@portlandschools.org 

Fax Number: (207) 756-8495 

Attachments 

1)	 Wind Turbine Site Survey Application 
2)	 TrueWind's detail sheet for site offered for consideration 
3)	 Location site plan (East End Community School at 195 North Street)/Map 1 
4)	 Partial aerial view of the East End of Portland/Map 2 
5)	 City of Portland's Department of Planning and Development march 18, 2008 Community Wind 

Power - Zoning Implications memorandum 
6)	 Architect's sketch of building mounted wind turbine from original building design 
7)	 Site and location photographs 

Wind Turbine Site Survey Application 



Application Approval 

We, the undersigned, accept services offered 11'0111 El1iciency Maine through the Wind Turbine Site 
Survey Program as described on the first page of the RFP. If awarded an anemometer loan. we 
accept full responsibility for damage to the tower or resulting from the tower (,excepting installer 
negligence). 

Portland Public Schools 
Interim Superintendent 

City of Portland L .Z~·()2>-d?:bu,;;;;;:::s; r, ...,cs-
Patricia Finnigan Acting City Manager Date 

---f2fk(}h-­ City of Portland
 
Edward Susl<62' Mayor
 

Wind Turbine Site Survey Appli<:alion 
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Site Information 

Applicant!
 
Town namc: Portland Public Schools/City of Portland (owners)
 

Applicant Contact: Douglas Ritter Shcrwood Property Owner Contact: Same 

Applicant contact number: 842-5342 

Email and shcrwd (il)portlanclschooIs.org 
Physical address: 196 Allen Avenue, Portland, ME 04103 

Property physical address: 195 North Street, Portland, ME 04101 

Responsible Agent for the periodic exchange of data cards and regularly checking on the equipment 
(name, contact number, e-mail and physical address): 
Cindy Nilsen, 874-8228, llilsec@portlandschools.org, East End Community School, 195 North 
Street, Portland, ME 04101 

Proposed Site 

Site Name: East End Community School 

Town: City of Portland 

General site description & current land use: Elementary School with community space, joint 
school/public library, playground areas and softball field. 

Building proper: Latitude: 43:40:17 N Longitude: 70:15:13 W Elevation: 113 feet 

Proposed tower: Latitude: 43:40: 20 N Longitude: 70:15:17 W Elevation: 101 feet 

Elevation of higher surroundings and distance (in feet) to proposed tower location: 

Location Height Distance 
bldg/(roof line elevation) 

East End Community School - cafe 18 (131) 150 
East End Community School- gym 25 (138) 212 
East End Community School - lobby 28 (141) 295 
Bayview Heights (4 story @ 158 North Street) 40 (170) 775 
Island View Apts. (4 story @ 129 North Street) 41(195) 884 
Condominiums (13/14 story @ 320 Eastern Prom) 150*(261) 1,128 

* - estimate 

Predicted annualmcan wind speed @70m height from TrueWind Solutions map: 6.5 m/s 

Wind Turbinc Sitc Survcy Application 3 



Cleared area (acres/SF): See aerial photo of built up (residential), landscaped, wooded and other 
areas surrounding the school site (altachment #3 -Iocalion site plan/Map 1). 

Amount of space available for clearing: See attached photos showing proposed tower site and 
adjacent properties and streets. It is approximately 285 feet from the point orthe cafeteria to the 
apex of the turn of the Eastern Promenade at the curb opposite Loring Memorial. The width across 
the property is approximately 150 feet. There are power lines (street lights) along the school side of 
North Street, bUl no power lines or poles along the Eastern Promcnade. 

Soil type: The proposed site is in close proximity to a new service drive, catch basin and water 
quality unit, so we asked Mr. William Hoffman of DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, the East End 
Community School civil engincer of record, for specific details regarding conditions found around 
these disturbed soils. The test boring from that end of the school site indicated compact brown sand 
with some silt and little organics in the first foot immediately below the topsoil; compact, olive­
brown silty sand with trace gravel, moist, SM at 1.5 feet; compact to dense, olive brown sandy silt 
with little tine gravel and clay, moist, ML at 5 feet; and very dense, olive brown, silty sand to sandy 
silt, little gravel, little to some clay, moist, SM to SL at 10 feet. The test pit showed 4 inches of 
topsoil with grass, another foot of silty sand (SM) identified as till for the next foot, silty sand with 
gravel and cobbles (12"-36" / SM) down to 4 feet identified as glacial till, and silty sand with 
cobbles (3"-12") and trace gravel (SM) below 4 feet to the depth of exploration (l0.5 feet) identified 
as glacial fill. Seismic readings indicated bedrock around 30 feet down. (Note: The USDA 
Cumberland County Soil Survey maps indicate Hinckley gravelly sandy loam, outwash terraces, 
sandy-skeletal flaciofluvial deposits derived tl'om granite and gneiss, 3 to 15 percent slope (actually 
greater in some locations), more than 80 inch depth to restrictive features and water table, 
excessively drained, and no flooding or ponding. The typical profile is as follows: 0 to 1 inch­
moderately decomposed plant material; 1 to 11 inches - gravelly sandy loam; 11 to 25 inches ­
gravelly loamy sand; and 25 to 65 inches - very gravelly sand.) 

Road access: Proposed site isjust off the East End Community School's service drive (see 
attachment # 1 - location site plan/Map 1). 

Distance from Property Line to proposed tower location (in feet): 

North 32 (96 feet to curb)
 
South 37 (53 feet to curb)
 
East 870
 
West 135
 

Nearest structures and distance (in feet): 
East End Community School (195 North Street) 
Bayview HcighlS (4 story @ 158 North Street) 
Island View Apts. (4 story @ 129 North Street) 
Condominiums (13/14 slory @ 320 Eastern Promenade) 

150 
775 
884 

I, 128 

Obstacles that l1lighl inl1ucncc wind now: None 

Wind Turbine ...,ile Survey Application 4 



Proximity to airport: Portland Jetport - 2)4 miles 

Method of protecting equipment from vandal or animal damage: 
Enclosure at base of tower and periodic surveillance 

Site description: The proposed tower los;ation sits at the precipice on the lower side of the upper 
promontory overlooking the City of Portland, the Back Bay area and Portland Harbor - a very 
prominent location visible ii'om 1-295. In less than 200 feet (except easterly direction), the land 
drops off dramatically (see attachment #4). The 50 foot increase in elevation easterly toward the 
built lip areas including Island View Apartments (129 North Street on Map # I) levels oiT and 
actually drops olT about 10 leet at the base of the Observatory on Congress Street (145 foot 
elevation on Map #2). 

Additional Information about the Proposed Site 

High voltage transmission lines (distance, voltage and line owner): We are awaiting additional 
details from CMP, but the only above ground power in the immediate area of the site goes down the 
school side ofNorth Street and supports street lights and a school zone warning light. The primary 
power for the school runs underground beyond the tar side of the school to a transformer on the 
Eastern Promenade side of the school. 

Other available wind data nearby: None, but could check with the airport (though 2.74 miles away) 
or the Portland Observatory if required. 

Local restrictions on structure height or other requirements that may impact the tower or the eventual 
turbine installation: 

By strict interpretation of the current zoning of the school site, a stand-alone wind turbine 
generator would not be permitted. The maximum building height for the R-3 zone is only 
35 teet. That said, a wind turbine generator with appropriate setbacks serving the school 
only could be considered an expansion of the school's conditional use that is reviewable 
by the Planning Board. In addition, given the recent drafting of the Sustainable Portland 
plan, creation of the City's Energy and Environmental Sustainability Committee, August 
2007 School Committee approved Energy Policy, rising energy prices and neighborhood 
interest, the City Coul1cilmay consider developing a Community Wind Energy ordinance 
as suggested in the City's Planning Division March 18, 2008 memo to Councilor John 
Anton (see attachment #5) 

Wind Turbine Sile Survey i\ppli<:alillll 5 



Project Status 

Tower permitting status, discussions with town, discussions with neighbors, etc.: 

The potential for wind power gcneration was discussed during the design development of the 
East End Community School that opened in September 2006 (see architect's sketch for building 
mounted turbine - attachment #6). Unfortunately, the construction budget for the LEED 
certitied Silver facility was very, very tight (in fact, we had to cut over $1,000,000 from the 
project - > Io(Yo of thc total cost - at bid time) and the cost-benefit was too high, so the Building 
Committee had to abandon the opportunity. 

Jump ahead 4 to 5 years: Due in part to escalating utility prices, global warming, desire to reduce 
energy consumption/our carbon footprint and embracing environmental stewardship, the City of 
Portland has written a Sustainable Portland plan; the City Council has established an Energy & 
Environmental Sustainability Committee; the School Committee has approved an Energy Policy; 
and the City's Planning Division is contemplating a Community Wind Power ordinance. You, 
also, see a population ready and willing to more aggressively pursue alternative energy sources. 
Unfortunately, fiscal limitations have forced us to slow our progress and seek private donations 
and grants such as this RFP to keep moving forward. 

Major stakeholders have begun a dialogue around wind energy and the initial feedback is 
positive. The local neighborhood association and school parent-teacher organization are 
interested and aware. School staff has become more interested in incorporating energy 
conservation and environmental awareness topics into their lesson plans. In fact, a teacher at the 
East End Community School, Ms. Cindy Nilsen, would like to do an expedition around wind 
energy including measurements from the anemometer should we be a successful candidate for 
this loan. 

Town or other requirement (i.e. zoning, variances, building permits, height, property line setback 
requirements, noise, FAA, etc.): The City of Portland Planning Board would need to approve the 
installation of the wind turbine generator. Yes, there are zoning and building permit requirements, 
height restrictions and other considerations that would need to be addressed before a wind turbine 
generator becomes a reality on the site. And, yes, some stakeholders have expressed concern 
regarding noise and vibration. Early dialogue with all the major stakeholders (school community, 
neighborhood, City Planning Department, School Committee, City Council, etc.) has been very 
positive. (Note: We will need to file a formal notice with the FAA regarding the specific tower 
location.) 

Discussions with local utility: We have had very preliminary discussions with Central Maine Power 
regarding the proposed project. 

Name of utility contact and phone numbcr: CMP - Mr. Mike Erski l1e @ 621-7887 and Mr. Paul 
DuPerry @ 828-2882 

Wind Turbinc Site Survey Applicalion 6 



Substantiation oCNeed (why survey is not possible without grant): Though the City of Portland 
recently adopted a Sustainable Portland plan emphasizing energy conservation and environmental 
stewardship, the School Committee adopted an energy policy in August 2007 and both entities have 
made strides in conserving energy over the years, the City of Portland and the Portland Public 
Schools have had to cut nearly 150 positions in the last two years due the gap between expenses and 
revenues and declining enrollmcnt. The Portland Public Schools has becn fortunate to make 
improvements and invest in alternative energy, but all of its major, recent initiatives (self-sustaining 
geodesic dome, solar panels. and lighting retrofits) have all been grant or partially grant funded or 
they would not happen due to rising energy rates which continue to more than offset conservation 
gams. 

If the study shows wind H:~asibility, please be specitic regarding amounts and sources of financing: 
The City of Portland has a $10,000,000 annual capital improvement program that could augment the 
installation of a wind turbine generator proven through this anemometer assessment, but would most 
likely seek grant funding and private donations to complete the project. 

List all parties already involved with the project: Portland City Council, Portland School 
Committee, Assistant City Manager, Superintendent of Schools, City of Portland Planning Division, 
Portland Public Schools Facilities Department, Munjoy Hill Neighborhood Association, East End 
Community School PTa, State Depm1ment of Education Construction Team, the architect and 
engineers for the school site, outside consultants and interested citizens 

Other information: We have contacted CMP, the FAA, and various wind energy manufacturers and 
sales representatives (including Lorax Energy Systems, Distributed Energy Systems (Northern 
Power), and Southwest Wind Power) to learn about regulatory issues; flight planning concerns; 
types, sizes, heights, efficiencies and costs of various wind turbine generators; and any third party 
EMF or noise assessments. 

Wind Turbinc Sitc Survcy Application 7 



Wind Turbine Project Interest 

-wind energy goals & projects: The City of Portland, through its Planning Division and Planning Board, will be 
developing a Community Wind Energy ordinance to support this project ancl future like endeavors. There is 
currently one small turbine located within the city limits. but that installation (off of Riverside) met current code 
restrictions so l<.mnal ordinance was required. 

Why is the local municipality intercsted in wind? As stated previously, the City of Portland recently produced its 
Sustainable Portland plan that recognizes the importance of climate change and green buildings as critical elements 
in sustaining a vibrant community and strong sense of community. The City Council has, also, established an 
Energy & Environmental Sustainability Committee that has challenged City of Portland employees, Portland Public 
School staff and citizens alike to explore ways to reduce our energy consumption, explore alternative energy 
sources and reduce our carbon footprint... initiatives that were all part of recommendations of the Climate Change 
Working Group. We must reduce our reliance on fossil fuels and this would be another step in the right direction. 

What kind of project does the application envision? Assessment and financing still to be determined, we envision a 
single wind turbine generator that could support the electrical load/demand of the LEED silver certified East End 
Community School. 

Public or private ownership (if public, describe likely financing options): The City of Portland has an annual 
$10,000,000 capital improvement program. As is the case in most, if not all, municipalities, our requirements far 
exceed our financial capacity, so we would hope to secure grants and/or partner with firms or individuals willing to 
invest in Portland's future. 

Describe public input/outreach relating to local municipality wind to date: Again, wind power generation at the 
East End Community School site is not a brand new topic. The Building Committee seriously considered the 
potential during the design of the school, but, due to a number of factors (including fiscal constraints), had to 
abandoned the prospect. The Munjoy Hill Neighborhood Association and the school's parenHeacher organization 
remain open to the potential and support this request. A teacher at the school, Ms. Cindy Nilsen, would like to use 
the wind measurement data as part of a learning expedition. 

Does the local municipality have a by-law governing wind energy projects? There are no by-laws governing wind 
energy projects in the City of Portland, but there is one small wind turbine installed within the city limits. This 
project would most likely sparked interest in a Community Wind Energy ordinance as suggested in the March 18, 
2008 memo from the City's Department of Planning and Development to Councilor John Anton. 

Wind Turbinc Sitc Survcy Application 
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Data Sheet: 

Latitude: 43:40:12 Longitude: -70: 15:0 Elevation: Om. I(0) n. 
dCl:imal: 43.67 decimal: -70.25 Roughness: 0.00 Im. 

UTM Coordinates: 39S900 x 4S36500 

Wind by Time and Height 

Avg. Wind Avg. Wind Weibull Parameters 
Power Density Speed (m/s) 

(W/m2) c k 

30m Annual 5.5 

SOm Annual 6 253 7 1.99 

70m Annual 6.4 

100m Annual 6.9 

50m Spring 6.1 252 7.1 2. 11 

50m Summer 4.9 124 5.5 2.16 

50m Fall 6 263 7.2 2.01 

50m Winter 6.9 374 7.9 2.05 

Wind by Direction 

Frequency 
(Percent) 

Power 
(Percent) 

Avg. Wind 
Speed (m/s) 

Weibull 
Parameters 

c k 

N 5.7 3.9 5.6 0.9 2.33 

NNE 4.2 2.9 5.5 0.9 2.1 

NE 3.2 2.1 5.1 0.9 1.93 

ENE 4 4.4 5.6 1 1.72 

E 4.1 3 4.8 0.9 1.79 

ESE 3 1.1 3.6 0.7 1.63 

SE 3.4 2.8 4.3 0.8 1.42 

SSE 5.5 5.4 5.2 0.9 1.78 

2/2112009fiIe:lll:\PROPSVCS\Wind power\Wind Data.htm 



Wind Data Page 201'2 

S 8.9 11.1 6.2 1.1 2.1 

SSW 9.1 9.6 6.2 1.1 2.33 

SW 6.9 5.7 6.1 1 2.36 

WSW 6.4 4.4 5.8 0.9 2.45 

W 9 10.2 6.6 1.1 2.38 

WNW ... 
. . 9.6 12 6.8 1.1 2.46 

NW ~':l' 9.7 15.5 7.2 1.2 2.24 

NNW 7.4 6 6 1 2.51 

tile://I:\PROPSVCS\Wind power\Wind Data.htm 2/21/2009 



Memorandum 
Department of Planning and Development 
Planning Division 

To: John Anton, City Council 
From: Bill Needelman, Senior Planner 
Re: Community Wind Power ­ Zoning Implications 
Date: March] 8, 2008 

cc: Kevin Donoghue, City COL~ncil 

Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division Director 
Penny Litte]], Associate Corporation Counsel 
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Troy Moon, Solid Waste Manager 
Doug Sherv,'ood, School Facilities Manager 

Introduction: 

The follmving is a brief introduction to zoning implications of community based wind 
power. This memo responds to a specific council request to explore siting a wind turbine 
at the East End Community School (EECS) for use by the City, the East End sewage 
treatment facility, and, potentially, other private users. 

Readers should recognize that any future zoning interpretation will depend on the type, 
scale, and end user of each particular application. 

Zoning Basics - Use and Height: 

Use: 

The basis of any zoning determination rests on whether the particular use - in this 
case, a wind power generator - is permitted in within the mcLpped zoning coverage 
for the subject site. In the case of the EECS, the zoning is R-3 in which schools 
are a conditional use. As a stand-a-lone use, a wind generator would not be 
permitLed. If the wind generator were to be used solely by the school, it could be 
considered an accessory use. One assumes that back: metering unused power to 
the grid, as is customary with small scale power generation, would be acceptable 



as long as commercial power generation was not the primary purpose of the 
installation. 

Expansions of conditional uses (the underlying school use) are revie\,vable by the 
Planning Board and any significant wind-generating apparatus should anticipate 
Planning Board review for external impacts such noise and visual impact. 

Height: 

Any structure is subject to the dimensional requirements of the zone in which it 
sits. The major hurdle for wind generation will be height. Sideline setbacks will 
also impact siting choices; but, given the potential for any tower structure to fail, 
set backs 1'1'0111 abutting properties are probably best dictated by the height of the 
structure. 

Assuming that the use issues above are satisfied, any free-standing structure will 
need to meet the ma~imum building height requirement. While a v.,Iind tower is 
not a "building" per se, as a structure, the buildi ng height requirement will apply. 
In the R-3, the Maximum Building I-Ieight is 35 feet, which will not be practical 
for most wind generation applications. 

Building mounted appLllienances are regulated differently from free standing 
structures and are generally exempt from building height requirements. 
Assuming that structural and building code standards can be addressed, a 
building-mounted fixture may be the regulatory path of least resistance. 

Summary: 

A building-mounted wind generator for the sole use of the EEeS could be processed as 
an amendment to the existing conditional use approval for the school. A determination 
would be provided based on the scale of the proposal as to whether the installation would 
be an expansion of a conditional use, subject to planning board review. 
Ground-mounted structures and/or turbines generating power intended for off-site use 
would in all likelihood require some change in zoning to be permitted. Given that 
community based wind generation may become a feasible and attractive alternative local 
energy source and that more than one neighborhood in the city may N"ant to explore such 
an alternative, the Council may want to consider developing Commt.'fnity Wind Energy 
ordinance to address these opportunities. 

The external impacts of wind generation will vary widely according to the scale, 
placement, turbine specifications, and height of the structures, and the., City as of yet has 
little to no experience regulating these installations. 
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Ann Machado· Re: Zoning Board of Appeals- '....... __ , iI!I ._I_. ....._, _
"11II1II ...".,... __ .a~

From: Douglas Sherwood 

To: Ann Machado 

Date: 9/9/2009 1:09 PM 

Subject: Re: Zoning Board of Appeals 

cc: Barbara Barhydt; Carol Dayn; Cindy Nilsen; David Pinkham; James Morse; Marge Schmuckal; 
Susan Ward; Tim Dean; Timothy Vrabel; William Needelman 

Ann, 

Good afternoon! 

Thanks for the reminders and followup! 

As much as I would like to be presenting our proposal at the September 17th ZBA meeting, I must regretfully 
withdraw our application for that meeting for the reasons stipulated in your email. Once I have plans/drawings 
from the grantor and have them reviewed by an engineer, I will be able to resubmit. Unfortunately, that 
probably means late October or November at the earliest. 

Sincerely, 
Doug 

»> Ann Machado 9/9/2009 12:22 PM »> 
Doug ­

I left you a voicemail yesterday morning and this morning. The agenda for the September 17, 2009 Zoning 
Board of appeals had to be sent to the paper by noon today. Also the notices to the property owners within 
500' had to be sent out today. Since your application is incomplete at this time, we could not put you on the 
September 17, 2009 agenda. 

Your appeal has been moved to the October 1, 2009 agenda. The submittal date for that agenda is september 
14,2009. To be on that agenda we need the required information (the plans &specifications of the tower 
construction stamped by a licensed professional engineer and a safety report prepared and stamped by a 
licensed professional engineer demonstrating that the tower will be safe) by Monday, September 21 at noon, so 
the notices can be created to send to the abutters etc. 

Please call or email me if you have any questions. 

Ann Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

file:1Ie :\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW} 0000 1.HTM 9/9/2009 



IAnn Macha,do • Re: ZBA apeal for East End School temporary wind anemometer Page}] 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Douglas Sherwood 
Machado, Ann 
9/21/20093:20:49 PM 
Re: ZBA apeal for East End School temporary wind anemometer 

Ann, 

Good afternoon! 

Thanks yet again for the followupl 

Our application will be timed such that we have all the required information, but also a realistic expectation 
of securing a grantor to install within 6 months of approval. When I have the pieces lined up, I will advise. 

Best regards, 
Doug 

P.S. Could I review the approved Peaks Island application some time in the near future? Please advise. 

-----Original Message----­

From: Ann Machado
 
To: Sherwood, Douglas <SHERWD@portlandschools.org>
 

Sent: 9/21/2009 11:29:13 AM
 
Subject: ZBA apeal for East End School temporary wind anemometer
 

Doug ­

When I sent you an email on 9/9/09, I told you that to be on the October 1, 2009 agenda, we needed all
 
the required information to be submitted by noon today, September 21, 2009. In your response, you said
 
that you probably won't be able to get all the required information until late October or November. I just
 
wanted to confirm that you won't be on the October 1, 2009 agenda.
 

If you know when you might have the information by, we could tentatively schedule for the closest appeal
 
date.
 

Thanks,
 

Ann B. Machado
 
Zoning Specialist
 
207.874.8709
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Ann Machado - RE:Proposed Anemometer Tower - Portland's East End Community School ____________.. P"~ I "''11l1li1.'	 ... l ____ ..	 au.... • 

From: Douglas Sherwood 
To: Paul Villeneuve 
Date: 10/6/20099:41 AM 
Subject: RE:Proposed Anemometer Tower - Portland's East End Community School 
CC:	 Barbara Barhydt; Carol Dayn; Cindy Nilsen; James Morse; Jeanie Bourke; Jill 

Blackwood; Marge Schmuckal; Shirley.Bartlett@maine.gov; Susan Ward; Tim Dean; 
Timothy Vrabel 

Paul, 

Good morning! 

Thank you for continued support, encouragement and commitment to the proposed wind assessment on 
the Eastern Promenade here in Portland! 

Unfortunately, we will not be able to submit a formal application by the October 31, 2009 deadline 
However, please note that we remain resolute in our desire to conduct the wind assessment and will be 
working with our neighbors and the City's Zoning Board of Appeals and Inspections' Department to 
secure the appropriate documents and be ready for the next round. 

Do you have any idea when the next round might occur? For us, late Spring would be ideal. 

Much appreciated. 

Thanks, 
Doug 

»> "Paul Villeneuve" <paul@eece.maine.edu> 9/30/2009 I :08 PM »> 
Doug, 

I can provide a commitment letter. Please let me know who you would like 
the commitment letter addressed to. In terms of the installer, we don't 
have one selected. It will depend upon the award location and availability. 
I have already sent you installation details on the tower but have attached 
them to this e-mail. 

Paul L. Villeneuve, P.E. 
Associate Professor 
University of Maine 
School of Engineering Technology 

-----Original Message----­
From: Douglas Sherwood [mailto:SHERWD@portlandschools.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2009 12:52 PM 
To: paul@eece.maine.edu; Shirley.Bartlett@maine.gov; Paul Villeneuve 
Subject: Re: Anemometer Tower 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW} 0000 l.HTM 10/6/2009 
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Shirley, 

Good afternoon! 

Duly noted and agreed on all points! 

Best of luck! 

Sincerely, 
Doug 

-----Original Message----­
From: "Bartlett, Shirley" <Shirley.Bartlett@maine.gov> 
To: Sherwood, Douglas <SHERWD@portlandschools.org> 
To: <paul@eece.maine.edu> 

Sent: 9/3012009 12:15:12 PM 
Subject: RE: Anemometer Tower 

Doug, a commitment on UMO letterhead will suffice, since they are our 
agent for this grant award. However, the letter cannot promise you that 
you will receive the anemometer loan, unless you get all of your permits 
in place by October 30th. 

Shirley 1. Bartlett 
Efficiency Maine Program Manager 
MPUC Energy Programs Division 
#18 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0018 
207-287-3318 
www.efficiencymaine.com <http://www.efficiencymaine.com> 

So great has been the endurance, so incredible the achievement, that, 
as long as the sun keeps a set course in heaven, it would be foolish 
to despair of the human race. -- Ernest L. Woodward 

-----Original Message----­
From: Douglas Sherwood [mailto:SHERWD@portlandschools.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 30,2009 12:04 PM 
To: paul@eece.maine.edu 
Cc: Bartlett, Shirley 
Subject: Re: Anemometer Tower 

Paul, 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW}0000 l.HTM 10/6/2009 



Page 3 of5 

Good morning! 

The last time I spoke to Efficiency Maine they were projecting a 
deadline of September 30th so I held back so that my Zoning Board of 
Appeals approval would not lapse. I will contact key city staff to see 
if we can make the October 30th deadline. To have a chance, I will need 
a commitment letter from Efficiency Maine that the tower will be removed 
at the end of the assessment and infonnation from your installer so that 
we can hire an engineer to prepare sealed drawings and a safety 
assessment - all three items being conditions of local approval. Ifyou 
and Efficiency Maine can assist with these items, I can make the 
deadline. 

Please advise. 

Thanks for the encouragement! 

Sincerely, 

Doug 

-----Original Message----­

From: "Paul Villeneuve" <paul@eece.maine.edu> 

To: Sherwood, Douglas <SHERWD@portlandschools.org> 

Cc: Bartlett, Shirley <Shirley.Bartlett@maine.gov> 

Sent: 9/29/2009 10:12:41 AM 

Subject: Anemometer Tower 

Doug, 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW}0000 I.HTM 10/612009 
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This email and its attachments may be confidential and are intended 
solely for the use of the individual to whom it was addressed. Any 
views or opinions expressed are solely those of the author and do not 
necessarily represent those of the Portland Public School Department. 

*** Please Note: *** 
This email and its attachments may be confidential and are intended solely 
for the use of the individual to whom it was addressed. Any views or 
opinions expressed are solely those of the author and do not necessarily 
represent those of the Portland 
Public School Department. 

No virus found in this incoming message. 
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com 
Version: 8.5.4091 Virus Database: 270.13.114/2402 - Release Date: 09/30109 
05:52:00 
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CITY OF PORTLAND
 
APPLICATION PROCESS FOR THE
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Attached you will find the schedule for the Zoning Board of Appeal;; meetings. The deadline for the
 
submissiuns is on the left hand side; the meeting dates are on the right hand side.
 

Eleven (11) sepanlte packets of the following must be submitted to hold a place on the Agenda: 

t/ Copy of Appeal application.
 
~Cover letter addressed to the Zoning Board of Appeals stating what you want to do.
 
'C Plot plan showing the site and location of all structures, existing and proposed, in relation to the
 
_.»t lines and, if applicable, indicate parking. Lot size and setback dimensions must be shown. 

..,JIk~ Floor plan, if applicable, showing dimensions of existing and proposed rooms and/or structures. 
~Copy of the tax map (obtained in the Assessors Office) with the property highlighted. 
~ Photos ofproperty. 

0'(.....-~ g. Deed, sales agreement, lease or intent to lease. 
. h. Owner, lessee, prospective purchase or legal representation must sign the application 

~"I-.....::;:, i. A letter from the property owner giving permission to the applicant to represent the property if 
applicable. 

j. All plans must also be folded neatly with each packet and banded. 

If additional infonnation is needed to complete the packet for the Zoning Board of Appeals you will be notified. 
Please make sure you include a contact phone number on your cover letter. Ifwe cannot contact you, the item 
may be tabled until the next regular meeting. 

The.application fee is $100.00 to appear before the Zoning Board of Appeals. Please note that the applicant is 
also responsible for the cost of the legal ad in the Portland Press Herald, and the cost of sending abutters 
notification within 500' of the subject property. The City will bill you for the legal ad and abutters notification. 

You may apply for an appeal/permit at City Hall, Room 315 Monday through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:00 
om. If you choose to file on the deadline date, please note that applications are accepted only until noon 
[)n that day. 

You will be sent a letter confirming the time and date of the scheduled meeting along with an Agenda. 

389 Congress St., Room 3] 5, Portland, Maine 04 I0] (207) 874-8700 FAX 874-8716 TTY 874-8936 



City of Portland Land Use 
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14 
Sec. 14-88 Rev.8-20-09 

zoned site; 

vii.	 The maximum number of children In a day 
care facility, home babysitting service, 
nursery school or kindergarten located in 
a residential or existing accessory 
structure shall be twenty-four (24); and 

viii.Any additions or exterior alterations 
such as facade materials, building form, 
roof pitch, and exterior doors shall be 
designed to be compatible with the 
architectural style of the building and 
preserve the residential appearance of 
the building. 

4.	 Temporary wind anemometer towers, as defined 
in Sec 14-47, are permitted provided the 
following standards are met in addition to Sec 
14-430: 

~	 Towers may be installed for the purpose 
of wind data collection for no more than 
two (2) years after the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy for the tower. 
At the conclusion of the aforementioned 
two (2) years, the tower must be 
dismantled and removed from the site 
within sixty (60) days; and 

b.	 Towers shall be constructed according to 
plans and specifications stamped by a 
licensed professional engineer, which 
shall be provided to the Board of Appeals 
with the application; and 

Towers shall be set back from habitable 
buildings by a distance equal to 1.1 
times the tower height; and 

The applicant shall provide a safety 
report prepared and stamped by a licensed 
professional engineer to the Board of 
Appeals with their application for 
conditional use, which demonstrates how 

14-84 
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City of Portland 
DATE;: 12/14/09 
TIME: 10:51:51 

PZ CASH RECEIPT 

PROJECT #: 09-59900003 
PROJECT DESC: CONDITIONAL USE APPEAL, 358 EASTERN PROM 
RECEIVED FROM: CITY OF PORTLAND 
RECEIPT NUMBER: 

FEE DESCRIPTION CREDIT PAYMENT 

Zl ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 100.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 100.00 


